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Honorable William C. Gullahorn, Jr.

Circuit Judge

Marshall County Circuit Judge's Office

P. O. Box 546

Albertville, AL  35950

Bail Bonds – Escrow Agreements

A professional bail bonding company cannot use the same $25,000.00 deposit in escrow in more than one county.  It must make a $25,000.00 deposit in escrow in each county where it does business.

Dear Judge Gullahorn:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can a professional bail company use the same $25,000.00 deposit in escrow in more than one county?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 15-13-22(c) and (d) of the Code of Alabama discusses the bond required for those in the business of making bail bonds.  It states:


(c)  Every person engaged in the business of making bail bonds and charging therefor, except corporations qualified to do a bonding business in this state, shall be required, in addi​tion to all other requirements of this section, to furnish a bond with corporate surety in the amount of $25,000.00 ($10,000.00 in Cullman County), to be approved by the probate judge of each county in which such person engages in such business, conditioned to guarantee the pay​ment of all sums of money that may become due the state or any political subdivision thereof by virtue of any judgment absolute being rendered against such person on a forfeiture of bail.

(d)  Only one such bond set forth in sub​section (c) of this section shall be required in each county where such person does business, and the liability of the surety company executing a bond under this section shall not exceed the face amount of such surety bond.

ALA. CODE § 15-13-22(c) and (d) (1995) (emphasis added).


The following requirement for a professional bail company is found in Rule 7.1 of the Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure:


If a professional bail company,

(1)  An original corporate surety bond or escrow agreement, filed and approved by the pre​siding circuit judge of the county in which the professional bail company shall execute or become surety on appearance bonds, in the amount of $25,000.00, guaranteeing the payment of all sums of money that may become due by virtue of any judgment absolute that may be ren​dered against said professional bail company on a forfeiture entered by any court in the county.  Corporate surety bonds shall be executed only by a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Alabama and qualified to write such bonds by the Insurance Department of the State of Alabama. 

A.R.C.P. R. 7.1.  (emphasis added).


According to Rule 7.1(k), all corporate surety bonds and escrow agreements are now filed with the circuit clerk of the county where the professional bail company desires and intends to become surety on appearance bonds.  Such bonds and escrow agreements are to be approved by the presiding circuit judge.  A.R.C.P. R. 7.1(k).


In order for a professional bail company to do a bail bonding busi​ness in Alabama, it must (1) be qualified as a corporate surety by the State Insurance Department and authorized to execute such bonds, or (2) furnish a $25,000.00 corporate surety bond for approval by the presiding circuit judge and filed with the circuit clerk in each county where it does a bail bonding business.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Tom Burleson, dated February 5, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00153.  See also the opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Tom Burleson, dated Octo​ber 27, 1987, A.G. No. 88-00036, in which it was concluded that a corpo​ration engaged in the business of making bail bonds must post a $25,000.00 bond in each county where it does bail bonding business.

CONCLUSION


A professional bail bonding company cannot use the same $25,000.00 deposit in escrow in more than one county.  It must make a $25,000.00 deposit in escrow in each county where it does business.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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